

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## PEARL HARBOR AVIATION MUSEUM WELCOMES NEW BOARD MEMBER APPOINTMENTS

HONOLULU, Hawaii (March 27, 2023) -- Pearl Harbor Aviation Museum is pleased to announce the addition of five new board members this year, whose talents will add important knowledge and skill sets to our Board of Directors. The key areas of expertise that were sought by the Museum's Nominating Committee, with input from many Board Members, were education, media, military/industrial, aviation and human resources.

Bringing their most impressive backgrounds to the Museum in these areas are **Tanja Janfruechte**, Chief Executive Officer and President of Pacific Air Cargo; **Katie Pickman**, General Manager of Hawaii News Now; Albert Chee, Jr., Vice President of Island Energy Services, LLC; **Dann Carlson**, recently retired Wing Commander of the Hawaii Air National Guard and former Assistant Superintendent for School Facilities and Support Services, Hawaii State Department of Education; and **Janeen Woellhof**, Corporate Human Resources Director of Pacific Marine and Supply Company.

A brief introduction to these new Members follows, along with a warm welcome from the Board of Directors, management, and staff of the Pearl Harbor Aviation Museum.

**Tanja Janfruechte** has been with Pacific Air Cargo since 2005, having served as Corporate Vice President and now CEO and President. Pacific Air Cargo has served as an invaluable partner of the Museum, having generously transported, on numerous occasions, equipment in support of our operations.

**Katie Pickman** is an experienced broadcaster who is leading Hawaii's largest multimedia organization. She and her colleagues serve and connect our islands with over 50 hours of local news per week. Katie is a certified life coach and serves on multiple Boards in Hawaii.

**Albert Chee**, **Jr.** is a member of the leadership team that created Island Energy Services, LLC, a locally-managed and headquartered independent petroleum refining and retail marketing company resulting from a buyout of Chevron Corporation's Hawaii business. Prior to this position, he served as Government and Public Affairs Manager of Chevron Corporation in Hawaii.

**Brig Gen Dann Carlson** brings more than 30 years of diverse experience as an Air Force senior leader, Assistant Superintendent for the Hawaii Department of Education, and as an F-22 fighter pilot. He is currently the Senior Manager, Lockheed Martin Government Affairs and recently retired as the Commander of Hawaii Air National Guard's 154th Wing, overseeing

1,900 airmen. His interest in education is demonstrated by his service of five years managing a yearly budget of over \$750 million in the ninth largest school district in the nation.

**Janeen Woellhof** serves on the senior management team of Pacific Marine and Supply Company and its five subsidiary companies as Corporate Human Resources Director. She is responsible for delivering strategic planning and management of talent programs and compliance with a focus on progressive enhancements and positioning as an employer of choice.

## ###

Pearl Harbor Aviation Museum is located on Historic Ford Island, where bombs first fell during the attack on Pearl Harbor on December 7, 1941. Walk the Pearl Harbor battlefield where the attack began, enter the bullet-scarred hangars, and see the Ford Island Control Tower and aircraft of the battle, including a Japanese Zero and B-17 Swamp Ghost. Hear the stories of World War II heroes and their response to the attack that changed our nation and world.

Pearl Harbor Aviation Museum's mission is to steward American's first aviation battlefield of World War II. It is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization that depends on membership, volunteers and donations for support. To join, volunteer or support, visit www.PearlHarborAviationMuseum.org.

For any questions regarding this release, please contact Shayreen Peltier at <u>shayreen.peltier@pearlharboaraviationmsueum.org</u>, 808.441.1011.